PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 3, SECTION 2-3.50 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF LIBRARY COMMISSIONERS FROM SEVEN (7) TO NINE (9)

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Provisions

Chapter 2, Article 3, of the Hayward Municipal Code is hereby amended by amending the following section to read as follows:

SEC. 2-3.50 - LIBRARY COMMISSION. MEMBERS.

The Library Commission shall consist of nine (9) members, one (1) of whom shall be designated Chairperson in the manner provided in Section 904 of the Charter. Members of the Library Commission shall serve to the expiration of their present terms of office and the appointment and qualifications of their successors.

Section 2. Effective Date.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 620 of the City Charter, this ordinance shall become effective 30 days from and after the date of its adoption.

Introduced at the meeting of the Hayward City Council held September 19, 2017, the above-entitled Ordinance was introduced by Council Member Salinas.

This Ordinance will be considered for adoption at the meeting of the Hayward City Council, to be held on September 26, 2017, at 7:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers, 777 B Street, Hayward, California. The full text of this Ordinance is available for examination by the public in the Office of the City Clerk.

Dated: September 22, 2017 Miriam Lens, City Clerk City of Hayward